Notice Period

Fixed Income Securities
Commingled Fixed Income Funds $ 872,197 $ Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A
Commingled Equity Fund  1,468,752 Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A
Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT)  311,966 Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A

Total Investments Measured at NAV (1) $ 2,652,915

(1) Commingled Funds: The OPEB Master Trust is invested in 8 funds that are considered commingled in nature.  They are valued at the
NAV of units held at the end of the period based upon the fair value of the underlying investments.  Most of the funds are highly liquid
within one month.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

101

5. CAPITAL ASSETS

As a result of the implementation of GASB 96, the reclassification of certain lease asset types,  and
LACDA's recognition of a prior year capital asset acquisition, the capital asset balances as of July 1,
2022 were restated as follows (in thousands):

Balance  July
1, 2022,

as previously
reported

Restatement
Amounts

Balance
July 1, 2022,
as restated

Governmental Activities
Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:

Subscription assets $  $ 55,802 $ 55,802
Lease land  9,081  684  9,765
Lease buildings and improvements  1,504,371  (684)  1,503,687

Accumulated depreciation/amortization:
Lease land  (3,406)  (81)  (3,487)
Lease buildings and improvements  (124,118)  81  (124,037)

Total governmental activities capital assets
restatement $ 55,802

LACDA:
Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:

Buildings and improvements $ 254,644 $ 3,498 $ 258,142
Subscription assets  271  271

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

102

5. CAPITAL ASSETS-Continued

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2023 is as follows (in thousands):

Balance
July 1, 2022, Balance

Governmental Activities as restated Additions Deletions June 30, 2023

Capital assets, not being depreciated/
amortized:

Land $ 2,506,545  75,139  (9,563) $ 2,572,121
Easements  5,038,570  36,226  —  5,074,796
Software in progress  64,652  17,884  (1,258)  81,278
Construction in progress-buildings and

improvements  1,185,181  353,107  (85,444)  1,452,844
Construction in progress-infrastructure  604,166  174,583  (18,784)  759,965
Subscription assets in progress  8,250  8,250

Subtotal  9,399,114  665,189  (115,049)  9,949,254

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
Buildings and improvements  6,952,548  76,615  (22,654)  7,006,509
Equipment  1,871,749  105,690  (75,897)  1,901,542
Software  608,122  —  —  608,122
Infrastructure  8,190,431  17,188  —  8,207,619
Lease land  9,765  372  —  10,137
Lease buildings and improvements  1,503,687  276,087  (30,176)  1,749,598
Lease equipment  9,690  7,905  (198)  17,397
Subscription assets  55,802  52,788  108,590

Subtotal  19,201,794  536,645  (128,925)  19,609,514

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization
for:

Buildings and improvements  (2,620,078)  (140,529)  3,350  (2,757,257)
Equipment  (1,408,850)  (111,081)  73,477  (1,446,454)
Software  (408,139)  (35,542)  —  (443,681)
Infrastructure  (4,776,123)  (152,136)  —  (4,928,259)
Lease land  (3,487)  (3,631)  (7,118)
Lease buildings and improvements  (124,037)  (116,190)  (240,227)
Lease equipment  (1,722)  (3,014)  —  (4,736)
Subscription assets  (21,651)  (21,651)

Subtotal  (9,342,436)  (583,774)  76,827  (9,849,383)

Total capital assets, being depreciated/
amortized, net  9,859,358  (47,129)  (52,098)  9,760,131

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 19,258,472 $ 618,060 $ (167,147) $ 19,709,385

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

103

5. CAPITAL ASSETS-Continued

Balance
July 1, 2022, Balance

Business-type Activities as restated Additions Deletions June 30, 2023
Capital assets, not being depreciated/
amortized:

Land $ 134,932  —  — $ 134,932
Easements  32,054  1,188  —  33,242
Construction in progress-buildings

and improvements  316,099  241,378  (42,000)  515,477
Construction in progress-
infrastructure  63,417  10,365  (14,690)  59,092

Subtotal  546,502  252,931  (56,690)  742,743

Capital assets, being depreciated/
amortized:

Buildings and improvements  2,897,025  53,143  —  2,950,168
Equipment  455,582  35,355  (36,811)  454,126
Software  58,922  —  —  58,922
Infrastructure  1,307,277  14,263  —  1,321,540
Lease equipment  1,188  902  2,090

Subtotal  4,719,994  103,663  (36,811)  4,786,846
Less accumulated depreciation/
amortization for:

Buildings and improvements  (1,005,720)  (52,361)  (1,058,081)
Equipment  (315,050)  (30,668)  35,701  (310,017)
Software  (53,393)  (3,359)  (56,752)
Infrastructure  (719,947)  (24,692)  (744,639)
Lease equipment  (107)  (397)  (504)

Subtotal  (2,094,217)  (111,477)  35,701  (2,169,993)
Total capital assets, being depreciated/
amortized, net  2,625,777  (7,814)  (1,110)  2,616,853

Business-type activities capital assets,
net  3,172,279  245,117  (57,800)  3,359,596

Total capital assets, net $ 22,430,751  832,803  (194,573) $ 23,068,981

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

104

5. CAPITAL ASSETS-Continued

Depreciation/Amortization Expense

Depreciation/Amortization expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as
follows (in thousands):

Governmental activities:
General government $ 63,082
Public protection  179,299
Public ways and facilities  91,261
Health and sanitation  110,919
Public assistance  67,591
Education  6,361
Recreation and cultural services  46,049
Capital assets held by the County’s internal service funds are charged